# IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA

## Court Of Appeal No: CA/MC/RV/10/2014

MC Negombo No: B3611/13

M. Subhashini Silva, 82/C / "Thilina", Dewamottawa, Andiambalama.

### Petitioner

-Vs-

1. Officer -In- Charge, Minor Offences Branch, Police Station, Negombo.

## **Complainant - Respondent**

2. Hon. Attorney- General, Attorney - General's Department, Hultsdorph Street, Colombo 12.

## Respondent

#### CA/MC/RV/10/2014

#### MC-Negombo/B 3611/2013

Before	:	P.W.D.C.Jayathilake, J.
Counsel	:	Mahanama de Silva for the Petitioner
		Anoopa de Silva, SSC for A.G
Decided on	:	17.06.2014

#### P.W.D.C. Jayathilake, J.

The learned Senior State Counsel appearing for the Respondent informs court that there is no objection to the application of the petitioner as the petitioner has made the payment according to the settlement parties have entered into in the Magistrate court.

Accordingly the Magistrate of Negombo is directed to recall the warrant issued against the Petitioner namely Denith Matheesha, and this court makes order directing the Magistrate of Negombo to terminate the order prohibiting foreign travel made against said Denith Matheesha, in connection with the case No. B 3611/13 of the Magistrates Court, Negombo.

Registrar of this Court is directed to communicate this order to the Magistrate of Negombo forthwith.

#### JUDGE OF THE COURT OF APPEAL

LA/-